

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GIORGI RTSKHILADZE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND
ROBERT S. MUELLER, III, SPECIAL COUNSEL
FOR THE INVESTIGATION INTO
RUSSIAN INTERFERENCE IN THE
2016 PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEROME A. MADDEN
Counsel of Record
THE MADDEN LAW GROUP PLLC
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW,
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20004
jmadden@themaddenlawgroup.com
(202) 349-9836

Counsel for Petitioner

335575



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	3
Petitioner’s Efforts to Foster Ties between the United States and Former Soviet Bloc Countries.....	3
Footnote 112 of the Mueller Report Defamed Petitioner.....	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
The Mueller Team’s Senior Prosecutor Had Both Motive and Opportunity to Defame Petitioner.....	8
Footnote 112 Abruptly Ended Petitioner’s Career	12
A Subsequent Senate Report Was Both Accurate and Complete	15
District Court Procedural History.....	19
The Decision of the District Court	20
The Decision of the Circuit Court.....	23
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	25
I. The Forfeiture Decision Is Anathema to All Federal Judicial Precedent	26
A. Nothing in the Jurisprudence of the Court Supports Forfeiture in These Circumstances	26
B. Nothing in the Caselaw of the Circuit Court Mandated Forfeiture of the Damages Claim	27

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Decision Is Contrary to the Caselaw of the Other Circuit Courts	29
II. The Circuit Court Had No Reason Even to Reach the Claim for Damages under the Privacy Act.....	30
III. In both the District Court and the Circuit Court Petitioner Demonstrated Plausible Culpability to Support Damages at the Pleading Stage	31
A. District Court	31
B. Circuit Court	33
IV. The Circuit Court’s Conclusion that the Circuit’s Common Law Test for Plausible Culpability Was “Not on Point” Did Not Warrant Forfeiture	36
A. Petitioner Did Not Propose the Adoption of the Circuit Court’s Test for Plausible Culpability in Common Law Defamation Cases in a Vacuum.....	36
B. Even if Claim Forfeiture Was Otherwise Warranted, the Exception to the Rule Applies Here	37
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 9, 2024.....	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 1, 2021	18a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 16, 2024	59a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Security</i> , 787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	29
<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore City</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Gorsuch</i> , 672 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Albright v. United States</i> , 732 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	32
<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	20, 31
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	20
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	27
<i>City of Syracuse v. Onondaga County</i> , 464 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994)	37

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Freeman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 2020 WL 4673412 (D.D.C. Aug. 12, 2020)	34
<i>Gerlich v. DOJ</i> , 711 F.3d 161 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Govt. of Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	28, 29
<i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	29
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 490 F.3d 978 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Iowaska v. Church of Healing v. Werfel</i> , 105 F.4th 402 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	29
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	26, 27
<i>Laborers' Int'l Union of N. Am., AFL-CIO v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Lanningham v. United States</i> , 813 F.2d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	34
<i>MBI Group, Inc. v. Credit Foncier Du Cameron</i> , 616 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	28

	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>McDeavitt v. McCarthy</i> , 767 Fed. Appx. 365 (3d Cir. 2019)	30	
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Market Group, Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	37	
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	25	
<i>Prime Time Int'l Co. v. Vilsack</i> , 599 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	38	
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	27-29	
<i>Stokes v. Stirling</i> , 64 F.4th 131 (4th Cir. 2023)	26	
<i>Tijerina v. Walters</i> , 821 F.2d 789 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	34	
<i>Twin Rivers Paper Co. LLC v. SEC</i> , 934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	29	
<i>United States v. Berkowitz</i> , 927 F.2d 1376 (7th Cir. 1991)	29	
<i>United States v. Hillie</i> , 39 F.4th 674 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	37	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Jarvis,</i> 499 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>White v. Fraternal Order of Police,</i> 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	37

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(C).....	2, 19, 20
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(4)	2, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
